In preparing these financial statements, the Company has availed itself of certain exemptions and exceptions in accordance with Ind AS 101 as explained
below:

A. Estimates exception: Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Indian GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no necessity to revise
such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required by Indian GAAP.

B. Government loans: In accordance with Ind AS 101, on application of Ind AS 20, “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government
Assistance”, the Company has used its previous GAAP carrying amount at the date of transition to Ind ASs as the carrying amount in the opening Ind AS
balance sheet

48

Mindtree Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2016
(Rupees in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity

Note
 Amount as

per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment vi, vii 4,304   (195)   4,109   4,842   (194)   4,648   4,507   (188)   4,319
Capital work in progress 232   -   232   181   -   181   354   -   354
Other intangible assets 92   -   92   98   -   98   119   1   120
Financial assets -   -

Investments ii 9,052   (466)   8,586   5,960   (336)   5,624   1,113   (42)   1,071
Loans v, vi 560   91   651   560   88   648   546   67   613
Other financial assets 259   (70)   189   -   -   -
Deferred tax assets (net) 791   (57)   734   678   (47)   631   595   (50)   545

Other non-current assets 1,150   142   1,292   1,203   144   1,347   1,000   158   1,158
16,440   (555)   15,885   13,522   (345)   13,177   8,234   (54)   8,180

Current assets
Financial assets

Investments ii 2,101   165   2,266   4,323   135   4,458   5,342   148   5,490
Trade receivables 8,825   -   8,825   8,137   -   8,137   6,798   -   6,798
Cash and cash equivalents 1,924   -   1,924   1,615   -   1,615   3,669   -   3,669
Loans v, vi 35   2   37   58   2   60   134   2   136
Others 2,471   (13)   2,458   1,730   -   1,730   1,335   -   1,335

Other current assets 966   16   982   653   19   672   976   30   1,006
16,322   170   16,492   16,516   156   16,672   18,254   180   18,434

TOTAL ASSETS 32,762   (385)   32,377   30,038   (189)   29,849   26,488   126   26,614

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 1,678   -   1,678   839   -   839   837   -   837
Other equity 22,486   477   22,963   22,514   400   22,914   19,276   1,144   20,420

Total equity 24,164   477   24,641   23,353   400   23,753   20,113   1,144   21,257

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 18   -   18   18   -   18   23   -   23
Other financial liabilities v 990   (243)   747   655   (179)   476   227   -   227

Other non-current liabilities iii 82   10   92   89   13   102   106   21   127
1,090   (233)   857   762   (166)   596   356   21   377

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 400   -   400   -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables 1,431   1   1,432   1,207   1   1,208   1,378   1   1,379
Other financial liabilities v 3,202   (534)   2,668   2,473   (360)   2,113   2,034   (39)   1,995

Other current liabilities iii 827   6   833   853   5   858   1,416   (829)   587
Provisions 1,378   (102)   1,276   1,175   (69)   1,106   964   (172)   792
Current tax liabilities (Net) 270   -   270   215   -   215   227   -   227

7,508   (629)   6,879   5,923   (423)   5,500   6,019   (1,039)   4,980

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,762   (385)   32,377   30,038   (189)   29,849   26,488   126   26,614

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 April 1, 2015

49

Mindtree Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2016
(Rupees in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

(i) Equity reconciliation:-

Particulars As at As at As at
March 31, December 31, April 1,

2016 2015 2015
Equity under previous GAAP 24,164   23,353   20,112
Proposed dividend and tax thereon iii 606   404   1,009
Fair valuation of investments ii 112   92   101

vi 20   20   16

Discounting of consideration receivable v (81)   -   -
Business combination i (198)   (136)   (8)
Others 18   20   27
Equity as per Ind AS 24,641   23,753   21,257

(ii) Total comprehensive income reconciliation